ACTA MEDICA SALINIANA
© 2019 by Acta Medica Saliniana
ISSN 0350-364X
DOI: 10.5457/519
Teufik Goletić
Aida Kustura
Abdulah Gagić

and the amino acid (aa) in the respective sequences,
unless otherwise emphasized, are numbered using
the H5N1 numbering system which includes the
amino acid methionine at the position one, but also
all the gaps formed by the evolutionary changes in the
genome of the virus. Pathotypes of the study isolates
were established by determining the multibasic amino
acid stretch PQGERRRKKR/GLF at the cleavage site
of the precursor hemagglutinin molecule (positions
337-349 of HA0 molecule). The importance of this
finding is that aforementioned amino acid stretch is
marker of strains highly pathogenic to poultry [11-12],
categorizing BiH isolates as HPAI
Table 1. Genome sequencing results of A/Cygnus olor/BIH/1/2006 (H5N1)
Genome
segment
Nucleotides
(nt) number
Length of coding
sequence
Coded protein nt sequence Length of aa
sequence
PB2 2291 2280 PB2 protein 12 - 2291 759
PB1 2285 2274
PB1 protein 1 – 2274 757
PB1-F2 95 – 367   90
PA 2197 2148 PA protein 9 – 2157 716
HA 1707 1707 hemagglutinin 1 – 1707 568
NP 1519 1497 Nucleoprotein 22 - 1518 498
NA 1398 1350 Neuraminidase 36 - 1385 449
M 969 960
M1 protein 1 – 759 252
M2 protein 1 – 26 Φ 715 –
960
  90
NS 851 1 – 823
NS1 protein 1 – 678 225
NEP (NS2) protein 1 – 29 Φ 488
– 823
121
Table 2 – Comparison of the amino acid and nucleotide
sequences studied with one of the most phylogenetically
related isolates: 1 Results of the sequencing and access
number (code) are stored in the EMBL gene data bank;
2 Asynonymous changes are accentuated by italics;
3 The amino acid and nucleotide substitutions are
shown using the corresponding amino acid sequences
A/Cygnus olor/Astrakhan/Ast05-2-7/2005 (H5N1); 4
Percentage of identity of the phylogenetic most closely
related isolates A/Cygnus olor/BIH/1/2006 and A/
Cygnus olor/Astrakhan/Ast05-2- 7/2005 (H5N1); SNP
- single nucleotide polymorphism.
Table 2. Comparison of the amino acid and nucleotide sequences studied with one of the most
phylogenetically related isolates
Segment
A/Cygnus olor/BIH/1/2006
(H5N1)
A/Cygnus olor/Astrakhan/Ast05-2-
7/2005 (H5N1)
Code1 length
(nt)
length
(aa)
Code1 nt subst.(snp), 2 aa subst.3
PB2 FN186014 2291 759 DQ363921 T708G;
C1275T;
A1879G
S263A;
K627E
PB1 FN186013 2285 757 DQ363920 G504A;
C1083T;
A1200G;

sites in its HA (positions 27, 39, 181, 302, 500, 559)
and three in NA (positions 88, 146 and 235 as per
H5N1 numbering system) and did not reveal any new
glycosylation sites. The ability of the virus to replicate
in different host species is further strongly influenced
by the type of sialic acid and the binding type in the
host (alpha2-3 or alpha2-6), as well as the amino acid
receptor binding site (RBS) at positions 226 and 228
of viral subunit HA1 [14-16]. RBS of BiH strain was
typical for avian influenza viruses and contained Gln
and Gly at positions 238 and 240 (H5 numbering) that
is, 226 and 228 according to H3 numbering. However,
other amino acid residues of HA molecule, found in
BiH strain (110N, 171N, 171N, 172A, 205R and 251P) [17],
can increase binding to human alpha2-6 sialoglycans
receptors, otherwise preferred by human influenza A
viruses (human IAV).
It is thought that amino acid residues located at
certain positions of HA play an important role in the
pathogenicity of influenza viruses. The reverse genetic
approach [18, 19] has shown that substitutions of
single amino acid residues at positions 113, 124, 142,
154, 228 and 233 of HA of highly pathogenic viruses
with the residues typical for moderately pathogenic
viruses reduces the virus pathogenicity, and vice versa.
Analysis of the deduced HA amino acid sequences of
the BiH isolates showed that the amino acid residues
located at these positions, except the residue at the
position 154, are occupied by the residues typical for
highly pathogenic viruses (Table 3).
Table 3.  Amino acid residues important for influenza virus pathogenicity
Amino acid
position
A/goose/Hong Kong/437-10/1999
(H5N1) (moderately pathogenic)
A/chicken/HongKong/
YU562/2001 (H5N1) (HPAIV)
A/Cygnus olor/BIH/1/2006
(H5N1)
113 N D D
124 T I I
142 D E E
154 H L Q
228 E K K
233 P S S
HPAI H5N1 can infect humans even though their
HAs, like HAs of other avian influenza viruses,
interact preferentially with alpha2-3 cell receptors [15].
Therefore, the bird-to-human transmission of a virus
is determined by the changes, not only in the RBS,
but also in the structure of internal and nonstructural
proteins (Table 4). Amino acid residues, typical for the
avian influenza viruses, were revealed in 40 out of 43
Ricardo Igreja1, Katy Barros, Rosa Teodósio
Teufik Goletić et al ACTA MEDICA SALINIANA     Vol 49 Supp 1 : 2019
positions of M1, M2, NP, PA, PB2 and HA, determining
the host range specificity. Three residues (M2 - 28V
and 78K, NP - 33I), typical of human influenza viruses,
were found, indicating a certain degree of intercurrent
evolutionary adaptive changes in BiH isolates.
Table 4. Amino acid residues important for host specificity of influenza viruses
Protein Amino acid
position                AIV                 Human IAV A/Cygnus olor/BIH/1/2006 (H5N1)
HA 148 S T S
202 E D E
205 K S R
206 L I L
238 Q L Q
239 S A S
240 G S G
M1 137 T A T
M2 16 E G E